Lieutenants shall either be (a) compensated at the rate of time and 
one-half (1-1/2) or (b) provided with one and one-half (1-1/2) hours off for each 
hour worked in excess of ten (10) in a day, excluding meal periods. 

3.3.4  The work period for Lieutenants shall be one hundred seventy-one (171) hours in 
a twenty-eight (28) day work period.  Lieutenants shall either be (a) compensated 
at the rate of time and one-half (1-1/2) or (b) provided with one and one-half (1-
1/2) hours off for each hour worked in excess of one hundred seventy-one (171) 
in a twenty-eight (28) day work period. The Employer shall not arbitrarily change 
nor reschedule furlough days in order to avoid the earning of overtime by 
Lieutenants. 

3.3.5  All overtime, whether received as cash payment or as paid leave, is subject to

[...]

5.1 Captains shall be allowed fourteen (14) holidays off per year with pay, or fourteen (14) 
days off in lieu thereof, at the discretion of the Chief of Police. Lieutenants shall be 
allowed fourteen (14) holidays off per year with pay, or fourteen (14) days off in lieu 
thereof, for a total of one hundred and twelve (112) hours of paid holiday time, at the 
discretion of the Chief of Police.  A holiday shall be defined as commencing at 0001 
hours and ending at 2400 hours on the dates specified at Section 5.2 below for those 
Lieutenants working a 4/2 schedule.  A holiday shall be defined as the day of observance